© Copyright 2026 Ford Motor Company
Service Engineering Operations       Ford Motor Company
Customer Service Division        PO Box 1904
          Dearborn, Michigan 48121
March 30, 2026
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Customer Satisfaction Program 24N12 - Supplement #2
Certain 2021 - 2022 Model Year Various Vehicles

This labor operation code closes the FSA.
MT24N12Q  Up To 15.8
Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 2 of 3
 Customer Satisfaction Program 24N12 – Supplement #2
© Copyright 2026 Ford Motor Company
SUPPLEMENTAL LABOR ALLOWANCES These labor operation codes DO NOT close the FSA.
Note: Claim any relevant supplemental labor operations in addition to the primary labor operation.
Description Labor
Operation
Labor Time
Hour(s)
All Vehicles- Borescope the engine to inspect for broken valve
damage.
This labor operation can only be claimed with SSSC approved
long block replacement.
MT24N12R Up to 2.0
Time allowed to submit SSSC contact with borescope images
showing evidence of cylinder damage from a broken valve.
24N12ZZ 0.2
Lincoln Vehicle Pick-Up & Delivery Allowance:
This allowance is only for non-eligible 2026 Remote Experience
Program Dealers AND vehicles outside of Lincoln Pick-Up &
Delivery contract coverage of 4 years/50,000 miles.
NOTE: This allowance is for dealer-performed vehicle Pick-Up &
Delivery for dealership repairs only. Can only be claimed once,
regardless of outstanding FSAs repaired.
24N12LL 0.5
Ford Vehicle Pick-Up & Delivery Allowance:
This allowance is only for non-eligible 2026 Remote Experience
Program Dealers.
NOTE: This allowance is for dealer-performed vehicle Pick-Up &
Delivery for dealership repairs only. Can only be claimed once,
regardless of outstanding FSAs repaired.
24N12PP 0.5
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTE: Parts should only be ordered after SSSC approval is received for long block
replacement under this program.
Order the parts below through normal order processing channels:
Service Part
Number
Claim
Quantity
Package
Order
Quantity
Number in
Package
Description
RL3Z 6006 A 1 1 1 F-150 Long Block
PB2Z 6006 B 1 1 1 Bronco 2.7L Long Block
N2DZ 6006 B 1 1 1 Bronco 3.0L Long Block
KT4Z 6006 B 1 1 1 Edge ST and Nautilus Long Block
L1MZ 6006 E 1 1 1 Explorer and Aviator Gas Long Block
L1MZ 6006 F 1 1 1 Explorer PHEV and Aviator PHEV Long Block
To guarantee the shortest delivery time, an emergency order for parts must be placed.
NOTE: For additional required parts such as gaskets, fasteners, seals, fluids, etc., refer to the
Workshop Manual (WSM) procedures.
DEALER PRICE
For the latest prices, refer to DOES II.
Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 3 of 3
 Customer Satisfaction Program 24N12 – Supplement #2
© Copyright 2026 Ford Motor Company
PARTS RETENTION, RETURN, & SCRAPPING
Please refer to the FSA Policy Document for any and all questions on parts.
EXCESS STOCK RETURN
Please refer to the FSA Policy Document for any and all questions on parts.
REPLACED FSA PARTS INSPECTION AND SIGN OFF
Please refer to the FSA Policy Document for any and all quSestions on parts.
TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS
PAGE 1 OF 4
CUSTOMER SATISFACTION PROGRAM 24N12-S2